

No. 19-60749

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR
ARTHUR LAMAR ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P.; BUTLER SNOW ADVISORY SERVICES, L.L.C.;
MATT THORNTON,

Defendants—Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:18-cv-866

JOINT BRIEF OF ALL APPELLANTS

Edward Blackmon, Jr.
Bradford J. Blackmon

Alan W. Perry
W. Wayne Drinkwater
John Alexander Purvis
Simon Bailey

Blackmon & Blackmon, PLLC
907 W. Peace Street
Canton, MS 39046
Phone: (601) 859-1567
Facsimile: (601) 859-2311

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
Suite 1000, One Jackson Place
188 East Capitol Street
Post Office Box 1789
Jackson, MS 39215-1789
Phone: (601) 948-8000
Facsimile: (601) 948-3000

*Attorneys for Butler Snow Advisory
Services, L.L.C. and Matt Thornton*

Attorneys for Butler Snow LLP

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Complaint’s factual allegations are disputed and, in any event,
 irrelevant to the arbitration motion.....3

 B. The facts relating to the parties’ agreement to arbitrate.....4

 1. Butler Snow LLP.4

 2. Butler Snow Advisory Services, LLC, and Matt Thornton.....5

 C. Execution of the arbitration agreement.6

 D. It was undisputed in the District Court that the claims asserted by
 the Receiver fall within the scope of the arbitration provision and
 that the provision, if effective, applies to all of these parties.....7

 E. Proceedings in the District Court.9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

I. MISSISSIPPI LAW REQUIRES THAT THE ARBITRATION
PROVISION BE ENFORCED IF IT CAN BE HARMONIZED WITH
THE FORUM SELECTION PROVISION.....12

 A. The two provisions are parts of one contract.12

 B. Mississippi law requires that a court interpret provisions of a
 contract in a harmonious way, if possible, that will give effect to
 all provisions and not render any of the provisions meaningless.12

- C. Mississippi law requires that, if there are two contradictory interpretations of a provision, the court should give effect to that interpretation which is consistent with the parties’ intent as shown by the remainder of the agreement.....15
- D. The various canons of construction, such as construing a document against the drafter, are not applied unless the court has determined that the provisions cannot be harmonized.....17
- II. THE FORUM SELECTION AND ARBITRATION PROVISIONS CAN BE AND SHOULD BE HARMONIZED.....19
 - A. The two provisions can be readily harmonized.19
 - B. Numerous courts have adopted the Fifth Circuit’s approach to reconciling forum selection and arbitration provisions.....24
 - C. District courts in this Circuit have followed the Fifth Circuit’s approach in *Motorola*.26
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REJECTING THE BUTLER SNOW PARTIES’ REASONABLE INTERPRETATION.28
 - A. The District Court failed to harmonize the provisions.....28
 - B. Cases cited in support of a different result involved very different factual situations that required application of different rules.32
 - 1. The three cases cited by the Receiver in the District Court.....32
 - 2. The case cited by the District Court.....33
- IV. THE RECEIVER CANNOT INVALIDATE THE ARBITRATION PROVISION BY LABELING IT “BOILERPLATE.”37
- V. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DISREGARDING AN ARBITRATION PROVISION JUST BECAUSE THIS CASE ARISES OUT OF A RECEIVERSHIP.38
 - A. The Receiver cannot reject the arbitration agreement.40
 - 1. The Receiver cannot reject the arbitration agreement as an “executory” agreement.....41

2.	The Receiver has no general power to reject an arbitration provision.....	43
B.	The District Court has no power to “reject” an otherwise valid arbitration agreement.....	46
C.	There is no merit to the suggestion to create a policy exception allowing receivers to avoid arbitration because some adverse parties may be “swindlers.”.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>21st Fin. Servs., L.L.C. v. Manchester Fin. Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>ADC LTD NM v. Zeppelin Energy, LP</i> , 2013 WL 12126246 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2013)	27, 28
<i>Advance Tank & Const. Co. v. Gulf Coast Asphalt Co.</i> , 968 So. 2d 520 (Ala. 2006).....	26
<i>Applied Energetics v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd. v. Waxfield Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 26, 32
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Coody Custom Homes, LLC v. Howe</i> , 2007 WL 1374136 (Tex. App. May 9, 2007)	26
<i>Dillard v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	29, 44
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	44, 51
<i>Epperson v SOUTHBank</i> , 93 So. 3d 10 (Miss. 2012).....	14, 36
<i>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 309 B.R. 14 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004).....	43
<i>Gaffer Ins. Co. v. Discover Reinsurance Co.</i> , 936 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	26
<i>Gaiennie v. McMillin</i> , 138 So. 3d. 131 (Miss. 2014).....	16

In re Gandy,
 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)48, 49

Gilchrist Tractor Co. v. Stribling,
 192 So. 2d 409 (Miss. 1966).....12

Goldman, Sachs & Co, v City of Reno,
 747 F. 3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014)33, 37

Goosey v. Goosey,
 48 Miss. 210 (Miss. 1873)13

Graves v. BP Am., Inc.,
 568 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC,
 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013).....4

Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....44

Harrison Cnty. Commercial Lot, LLC v. H. Gordon Myrick, Inc.,
 107 So. 3d 943 (Miss. 2013).....21

Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....42, 47, 48

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....22

Janvey v. Alguire,
 2014 WL 12654910 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2014)43

Janvey v. Alguire,
 628 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2010), *opinion withdrawn and superseded*, 647 F.3d
 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....38, 43, 45, 46

Janvey v. Alguire,
 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)39, 43, 44

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)8, 39

Javitch v. First Union Sec., Inc.,
 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003)38, 43, 46

Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012)43, 46

JP Morgan Chase & Co. v. Conegie ex rel. Lee,
492 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2007)10

Kirby Highland Lakes Surgery Ctr., L.L.P. v. Kirby,
183 S.W.3d 891 (Tex. App. 2006).....26

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....29

Latitude Solutions, Inc. v. DeJoria,
922 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied* 2019 WL 61077847, 39

Lizalde v. Vista Quality Markets,
746 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2014)1

In re Marriage of Dorsey,
342 P.3d 491 (Colo. App. 2014).....26

Moran v. Svete,
366 F. App'x 624 (6th Cir. 2010).....38

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....4

In re Murexco Petroleum, Inc.,
15 F.3d 60 (5th Cir. 1994)42

In re National Gympsum Co.,
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)47

New Concept Const. Co. v. Kirbyville Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
119 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. App. 2003).....26

Nw. Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,
321 B.R. 120 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....43

Patten Sec. Corp. v. Diamond Greyhound & Genetics, Inc.,
819 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1987).....26

Personal Security & Safety Systems Inc. v. Motorola,
297 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Pound for Pound Promotions, Inc. v. Golden Boy Promotions, Inc.,
2018 WL 6721363 (Nev. Dec. 17 2018).....26

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....2, 40

Pursue Energy Corp. v Perkins,
558 So. 2d 349 (Miss. 1990)..... *passim*

In re RDM Sports Grp., Inc.,
260 B.R. 905 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2001)47

Reading Health System v. Bear Sterns & Co.,
900 F. 3d 87 (3d Cir. 2018).....33

Regions Bank v. Baldwin Cnty. Sewer Serv., LLC,
106 So. 3d 383 (Ala. 2012).....26

Roberts v. Roberts,
381 So. 2d 1333 (Miss. 1980).....12

Royer Homes of Mississippi, Inc. v. Chandeleur Homes, Inc.,
857 So. 2d 748 (Miss. 2003).....18

Rubel v. Rubel,
75 So. 2d 59 (Miss. 1954).....14

Sanchez v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
196 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D. Tex. 2016)28

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Colonial Tidewater Realty Income Partners, LLC,
2015 WL 9460121 (D. Md. Dec. 22, 2015).....42

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)8, 39

Sharpe v. AmeriPlan Corp,
769 F. 3d 909 (5th Cir. 2014) *passim*

SLSJ, LLC v. Kleban,
2015 WL 1973307 (D. Conn. Apr. 30, 2015).....32, 33, 37

Smith v. Maggie Mae, L.P.,
225 So. 3d 1243 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)16

T & R Enters. v. Continental Grain Co.,
613 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir.1980)4

Taylor v. Detroit Diesel Realty, Inc.,
2014 WL 1794582 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....19

In re TEU Holdings, Inc.,
287 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)47

Tinder v. Pinkerton Security,
305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002)4

UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Carilion Clinic,
706 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013)25

Union Electric Co. v. AEGIS Energy Syndicate 1225,
713 F. 3d 366 (8th Cir. 2013)35, 36, 37

Waltman v. Engineering Plus, Inc.,
264 So. 3d 758 (Miss. 2019).....10, 17

Watkins v. Planters Bank & Tr. Co.,
2018 WL 4211736 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2018).....27

WBCMT 2007 C33 Office 9720, L.L.C., v. NNN Realty Advisors, Inc.,
844 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2016)38

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Standard Concrete Prods., Inc.,
737 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2013)38

West v. West,
891 So. 2d 203 (Miss. 2004).....16

White v. ACell, Inc.,
779 F. App'x 359 (6th Cir. 2019)25

Wiand v. Schneiderman,
778 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2015)38, 41, 43, 46

Wilson Industries, Inc. v. Newton County Bank,
245 So. 2d 27 (Miss. 1975).....13

Woods v. Sims,
273 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1954).....15

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 16..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)1

15 U.S.C. § 78aa1

28 U.S.C. § 754.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....1

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 230.506, Reg. D.....4

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... *passim*

Fifth Cir. R 32.253

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Julian Ellis, *A Comparative Law Approach: Enforceability of Arbitration
Agreements in American Insolvency Proceedings*, 92 Am. Bankr. L.J. 141
(2018).....45

The New Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 2005)21

1 Thomas H. Oehmke & Joan Brovins, *Commercial Arbitration* § 8:13 (Dec.
2018 Update).....38
